




May 21, 1990

Ronald E. Cano

City Manager

350 Main Street

El Segundo, CA  90245-0989






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-190

Dear Mr. Cano:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties of a city planning commissioner under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  You have not provided us with the name of the person whose duties are in question nor have you stated in your letter that this person has authorized your request for advice.  Therefore, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).


We do not provide advice concerning provisions of law other than the Act.  You may wish to consult with the Attorney General's Office regarding other provisions of law such as Section 1090 which prohibits government officials from having an interest in contracts with their agencies.   

QUESTION


A planning commissioner owns a sixteen-percent interest in a newspaper of general circulation.  The city publishes all notices in this newspaper.  Under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, is the planning commissioner disqualified from participating in decisions which will result in publication in this newspaper?

CONCLUSION


Under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, a planning commissioner is not disqualified from participating in decisions which may require publication in a newspaper of general circulation in which the planning commissioner owns a sixteen-percent interest.

FACTS


Cities are required by law to publish all legal notices "in a newspaper of general circulation."  (Section 6040.)  A newspaper of general circulation must be designated as such and must be printed and published in the city where publication is required.  (Section 6000.)  Failure to publish required notices in such a newspaper results in inadequate notice and possible voidability of any action taken subsequent to such invalid notice.


Moreover, cities may only publish in a newspaper of general circulation which is published but not printed within its jurisdiction where there is no newspaper of general circulation published and printed within the City.  (Sections 6042 and 6008.)  Failure to comply with this requirement may result in the personal liability of city officials for all damages occasioned by the violation.  Additionally, public officials may be subject to liquidated damages of $100 for each violation of the publication requirements.  (Section 6044.)  


A city planning commissioner owns a sixteen-percent interest in the newspaper which has been selected by the city council for publication of required city notices.  In your capacity as city manager, you seek our assistance to determine whether the planning commissioner is making or participating in a decision in which he has a financial interest within the meaning of Section 87100 when he votes on a matter which will result in publication by the city in this newspaper.  

ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act prohibits a public official from making or participating in making a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  A planning commissioner is a public official.  (Section 82048.)


An official has a financial interest in a decision that would have a foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the general public, on the official or any member of his immediate family or on:


Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.






Section 87103(a).

For purposes of our discussion we assume that the planning commissioner's ownership interest in the newspaper exceeds $1,000. 


In determining whether the planning commissioner may participate in decisions which will result in the publication of  notices in the newspaper in which he has a financial interest, we must first determine whether a decision to publish statutorily required notices in the newspaper constitutes "making or participating in a governmental decision."


A public official "makes a governmental decision" when he or she (1) votes on a matter, (2) appoints a person, (3) obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or (4) enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18700(b), copy enclosed.)  A public official "participates in the making of a governmental decision" when he or she (1) negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision, or (2) advises or makes recommendations to the decision maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review.  (Regulation 18700(c).)  Making or participating in the making of a governmental decision does not include actions which are solely ministerial, secretarial, manual or clerical.  (Regulation 18700(d).)


When participating in the decision-making process as a member of the planning commission, a public official is making or participating in making governmental decisions.  However, the publication, if any, which might result from a decision of the planning commission is not a governmental decision but rather is a ministerial action.  This is so because the law mandates publication of certain decisions of the planning commission and therefore the matter of publication does not involve any discretionary decision of the planning commission.  For example, Section 65854 requires publication of notice of hearings on proposed zoning ordinances, amendments to a zoning ordinance, and zoning ordinances or amendments thereto which will affect the permitted uses of real property.  The notice must be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the jurisdiction of the local agency which is conducting the proceedings.  (Section 65090.)  Thus, publication is a ministerial act and does not involve the making or participating in the making of a governmental decision.  Therefore, the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not apply and the planning commissioner may participate in decisions which will ultimately lead to publication in the newspaper in which he holds an interest.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division  
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